

S259172

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JESSICA FERRA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, No. B283218
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. BC586176

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Service on Attorney General, Attention: Consumer Law Section,
and Los Angeles County District Attorney
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209

BALLARD ROSENBERG GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG, State Bar No. 77948
JOHN J. MANIER, State Bar No. 145701
DAVID FISHMAN, State Bar No. 217608
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, EIGHTEENTH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
TELEPHONE: 818-508-3700 | FACSIMILE: 818-506-4827

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 14

LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 16

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE WHERE, AS HERE,
THERE ARE NO TRIABLE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT..... 16

II. THE TRIAL COURT AND COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY RULED
THAT BREAK PREMIUMS MUST BE PAID AT EMPLOYEES’
REGULAR HOURLY RATE, RATHER THAN AT THE OVERTIME
“REGULAR RATE OF PAY.” 17

A. Multiple Canons of Statutory Construction Support
Construing “Regular Rate of Compensation” to Mean
an Employee’s Base Hourly Rate..... 19

1. Section 226.7 and the Corresponding Wage
Order Subdivisions on Break Premiums Do Not
Include the Overtime Term of Art “Regular
Rate of Pay.” 22

2. Construing “Regular Rate of Compensation” to
Mean an Employee’s Base Hourly Rate Best
Serves the Purpose of Break Premiums, and Is
the Most Workable and Reasonable
Interpretation..... 27

B. No Published California Authority Supports Ferra’s
Interpretation of “Regular Rate of Compensation.”. 31

C. Administrative and Legislative History Further
Support Loews’s Interpretation of “Regular Rate of
Compensation.” 34

D. The DLSE Has No Policy or Practice of Directing
Employers to Pay Meal or Rest Premiums at the
Overtime Premium Rate. 37

E. Ferra’s Statutory Analysis Is Unpersuasive. 41

1. “Regular Rate,” By Itself, Is Not a Term of Art
Under California Law..... 41

2.	The Definition of “Compensation”—Unlike That of “Pay”—Includes Reparation for a Loss, Consistent with the Distinct Policy Underlying Break Premiums.	44
3.	Ferra’s Position Is Not Supported by Use of the Term “Regular Rate of Compensation” in Other Labor Code Sections.	48
4.	Ferra’s Reliance on the IWC’s Statement as to the Basis is Unavailing.....	51
F.	Federal Courts Have Predominantly Rejected Ferra’s Interpretation of “Regular Rate of Compensation.”.	53
G.	The Holdings of the Court of Appeal and the Majority of Federal Courts Will Not Produce “Absurd” Consequences.	58
III.	ANY DECISION TO REQUIRE CALCULATION OF BREAK PREMIUMS AT THE “REGULAR RATE OF PAY” SHOULD ONLY BE PROSPECTIVE.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
	PROOF OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bradescu v. Hillstone Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. Sept. 18, 2014, SACV No. 13-1289-GW) 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 150978	53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>Brum v. MarketSource, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal., June 19, 2017, No. 2:17-cv-241-JAM- EFB) 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 94079	54, 55, 56, 57, 58
<i>Chavez v. Smurfit Kappa North America LLC</i> (C.D.Cal., Oct. 3, 2019, No. 2:18-cv-05106-SVW- SK) 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 208570	56, 57, 58
<i>Frausto v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 2, 2018, No. 18-cv-01983-MEJ) 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 130220	33, 55, 57
<i>Ibarra v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D.Cal., May 8, 2018, No. CV 17-4344 PA (ASx)) 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 78513, affd. in part and remanded in part (9th Cir., Apr. 15, 2020, No. 18- 55626) 2020 U.S. App. Lexis 11891	56, 57, 61
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 200	55
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates</i> (N.D.Cal. 2019) 384 F.Supp.3d 1058	57
<i>Parth v. Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 630 F.3d 794.....	29
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 633.....	46
<i>Studley v. Alliance Healthcare Services</i> (C.D.Cal., July 26, 2012, SACV No. 10-000067- CJC) 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 190964.....	58

Valdez v. Fairway Independent Mortgage Corp.
(S.D.Cal., July 26, 2019, No. 18-cv-2748-CAB-
KSC) 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 126013 55, 56, 57

Wert v. United States Bancorp
(S.D.Cal., Dec. 18, 2014, No. 13-cv-3130-BAS)
2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 175735 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

State Cases

*Advanced-Tech Security Services, Inc. v. Superior
Court* (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 700 42, 43

Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 826..... 16

Alcala v. Western Ag Enterprises
(1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 546 43

Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of Cal.
(2018) 4 Cal.5th 542..... 40, 42, 63

Betancourt v. OS Restaurant Services, LLC
(2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 240 32

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity
(1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106.....21, *passim*

Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court
(2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.....17, *passim*

Britt v. City of Pomona (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 265 63

City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 60 27

Claxton v. Waters (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367 60, 61

Ferguson v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.
(1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1613.....21, *passim*

Flowmaster, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1019 20, 45

<i>Gonzalez v. Downtown LA Motors, LP</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 36	21
<i>Halbert’s Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	19
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 721	25
<i>Hoschler v. Sacramento City Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 258	60
<i>Huntington Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 893	29, 43
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	20, 36, 37
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines Partnership</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158	53
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	28, 31, 33, 47
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1242	32
<i>Lujan v. Southern Cal. Gas Co.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1200	25
<i>Maldonado v. Epsilon Plastics, Inc.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1308	28
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	46, 51
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074	47
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444	28, 62
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	20
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1015	27

<i>People v. Snook</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1210.....	18-19
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785.....	42, 46
<i>Rivera v. Division of Industrial Welfare</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 576	25
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1.....	20, 45
<i>Skyline Homes, Inc. v. Department of Industrial</i> <i>Relations</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 239.....	25, 42, 43
<i>Small v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 222.....	52
<i>Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Group</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345.....	60
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385.....	40, 47
<i>Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Communications,</i> <i>LLC</i> (2006) 126 Cal.App.4th 696	20, 21, 27, 28, 37
<i>Taylor v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 801	40
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112.....	32
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 557.....	25
<i>United Parcel Services v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 57.....	32
<i>Vaquero v. Stoneledge Furniture, LLC</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 98.....	21
<i>Wasatch Property Management v. Degrade</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111.....	19, 20, 27
<i>Woods v. Young</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 315.....	60

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 207 41

State Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 14

Code Civ. Proc., § 437c 15, 16

Lab. Code

§ 98.2 60

§ 200 44

§ 201 14

§ 203 14, 32, 62

§ 204 14

§ 204.3 48, 49, 50

§ 204.11 50, 51

§ 218.5 33

§ 226 14, 62

§ 226.2 46, 59

§ 226.7 10, *passim*

§ 226.75 45

§ 510 10, *passim*

§ 512 17

§ 750 49

§ 751.8 48, 49, 50

§ 1194 14, 33, 47

§ 1197 14

§ 1773.1 50, 51

§ 1773.8 50, 51

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8

§ 11010 (IWC Wage Order No. 1-2001) 18, 23

§ 11020 (IWC Wage Order No. 2-2001) 18, 23

§ 11030 (IWC Wage Order No. 3-2001) 18, 23

§ 11040 (IWC Wage Order No. 4-2001) 18, 23

§ 11050 (IWC Wage Order No. 5-2001) 17, *passim*

§ 11060 (IWC Wage Order No. 6-2001) 18, 23

§ 11070 (IWC Wage Order No. 7-2001)	18, 24
§ 11080 (IWC Wage Order No. 8-2001)	18, 24
§ 11090 (IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001)	18, 24
§ 11100 (IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001)	18, 24
§ 11110 (IWC Wage Order No. 11-2001)	18, 24
§ 11120 (IWC Wage Order No. 12-2001)	18, 24
§ 11130 (IWC Wage Order No. 13-2001)	18, 24
§ 11140 (IWC Wage Order No. 14-2001)	18, 24
§ 11150 (IWC Wage Order No. 15-2001)	18, 24
§ 11160 (IWC Wage Order No. 16-2001)	18, 24
§ 11170 (IWC Wage Order No. 17-2001)	18, 24

Other Authorities

2002 Update of DLSE Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual (rev. 2019)	38, 39, 40, 63
--	----------------

Assem. Bill

No. 60 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	17, 18, 34, 36, 51
No. 739 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.)	50
No. 2092 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.)	49
No. 2509 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.)	18, 21, 35, 36
No. 2677 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.)	51

Frequently Asked Questions, Piece-Rate

Compensation—Labor Code §226.2 (AB 1513)	46
--	----

Labor Commissioner’s Office, Meal Periods

(rev. July 11, 2012)	39
----------------------------	----

Sen. Bill No. 490 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	51
--	----

Stats. 1993, ch. 544	48
----------------------------	----

Stats. 1999, ch. 876	36
----------------------------	----

Stats. 2000, ch. 876	36
----------------------------	----

Stats. 2013, ch. 219	26
----------------------------	----

Stats. 2014, ch. 72	26
---------------------------	----

Stats. 2015, ch. 754	46
